April 27, 1964 Resolutions Book 4, Page 371

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE RELATIVE TO THE POSITION OF ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that the Pay Plan is hereby amended by changing the position of Assistant City Attorney from Pay Range No. 23 (\$6,000 - \$7,560) to Pay Range No. 27 (\$7,200 - \$9,000).

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of April, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 371.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

April 27, 1964 Resolutions Book 4, Page 372

> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF \$40,200.00 TO THE CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT IN THE MATTER OF CITY OF CHARLOTTE vs ELLEN R. SPRATT CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING

WHEREAS, the condemnation proceeding, City of Charlotte vs Ellen R. Spratt, previously authorized by the City Council, has resulted in a commissioners' report of damages in the amount of \$40,200.00, and WHEREAS, immediate possession of the subject premises is essential to the continuation of an important public improvement, to wit: the North-South Runway Extension project at Douglas Municipal Airport, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that payment in the amount of \$40,200.00 to J. Edward Stukes, Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, representing the amount of the commissioners' report in the condemnation proceeding entitled City of Charlotte vs Ellen R. Spratt, is hereby authorized and directed, and the City Attorney is hereby directed to take all necessary steps to secure possession of the subject property at the earliest possible time.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of April, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 372.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

372